TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM625113

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Korala Associates Limited		12/07/2020	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAL ATM Software Gmbh	
Street Address:	Leopoldstrasse 244	
City:	Munich	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	80807	
Entity Type:	company: GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2568874	KALIGNITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7044441111 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

/Elaine B. Hunt/

Phone: 7044441124

elaine.hunt@alston.com Email: Michele M. Glessner **Correspondent Name:** Alston & Bird LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Michele M. Glessner

Address Line 1: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elaine B. Hunt

DATE SIGNED: 02/08/2021

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007183 FRAME: 0858

SIGNATURE:

Total Attachments: 6 source=kalignite#page1.tif source=kalignite#page2.tif source=kalignite#page3.tif source=kalignite#page4.tif source=kalignite#page5.tif source=kalignite#page6.tif

DATED 31 JANUARY 2020

KORALA ASSOCIATES LIMITED	(1)
and	
KAL ATM SOFTWARE GMBH	(2)

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE 31 JANUARY 2020

BETWEEN:

- (1) KORALA ASSOCIATES LIMITED, having its registered office at 5 Logie Mill, Beaverbank Business Park, Edinburgh, United Kingdom, EH7 4HG (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor");
- (2) KAL ATM SOFTWARE GmbH, a company incorporated in Germany having its business address at Leopoldstrasse 244, 80807 Munich, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"); and

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor was the proprietor of the Patent Applications, Patents and Designs set out in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Patent Applications") relating to the inventions contained therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions").
- (B) The Assignor has assigned the Patent Applications, Patents and Designs and the Inventions listed in Schedule A to the Assignee for the consideration set out below.
- (C) The Assignor was the proprietor of the Trade Marks set out in Schedule B.
- (D) The Assignor has assigned the Trade Marks listed in Schedule B to the Assignee for the consideration set out below.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of One Pound Sterling (£1.00) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby confirms that an assignment was made to the Assignee of all right title and interest in the Patent Applications, Patents and Designs and the Inventions, and Trade Marks, referred to above, including all rights arising therefrom, including any and all attached goodwill, including the right to file further applications in any country in respect of the Inventions, and including the right to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment and to recover all damages therefrom.
- 2. The Assignor shall, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do all such things as may reasonably be required for the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the

property and rights assigned, including (if required to do so by the Assignee) applying for patents, designs, and trade marks in the name of the Assignor.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

Signed for and on behalf of the Assignor by

Camero Costion San Director

Signature)

Edin Signature)

Signed for and on behalf of the Assignee by

Comerny Laga Clobal Had of Commercial)

Eduburgh (Prace of Signature) (Signature)
(Date)
7 December 2020

SCHEDULE A

The Patents, Patent Applications and Designs included in the assignment are the following:

Case Ref.	Official No.	Title	Country
DE955103AU	346066	RTM Enclosure Design	Australia
DE955103BR	BR302012005465-6	RTM Enclosure Design	Brazil
DE955103CN	ZL201230509294.2	RTM Enclosure Design	China
PE954917CN	ZL201380064285.1	RTM Anti-Tampering Patent	China
			European Patent
PE954917EP	13786528.3	RTM Anti-Tampering Patent	Office
			European Patent
PE956730EP	1066610	Kalignite Platform Patent	Office
			European Union
			Intellectual Property
DE955103EMA	002032201-0001	RTM Enclosure Design	Office
			European Union
			Intellectual Property
DE955103EMB	002032201-0002	RTM Enclosure Design	Office
			European Union
		RTM Enclosure Design with	Intellectual Property
DE955242EMA	002059261-0001	Topper	Office
DE955103IN	248713	RTM Enclosure Design	India
DE955103JP	1476288	RTM Enclosure Design	Japan
			Patent Cooperation
PE959553WO	PCT/GB2020/050224	Hypervisor	Treaty
DE955103KR	30-0703960	RTM Enclosure Design	Republic of Korea
PE954917KR	10-2015-7012481	RTM Anti-Tampering Patent	Republic of Korea
DE955103RU	87014	RTM Enclosure Design	Russian Federation
PE954917GB	2507954	RTM Anti-Tampering Patent	United Kingdom
			United States of
DE955103US	D684745S	RTM Enclosure Design	America
			United States of
PE954686US	9600981	RTM Cash Ticket Patent	America
			United States of
PE954917US	9990797	RTM Anti-Tampering Patent	America

SCHEDULE B

The Trade Marks included in the assignment are the following:

Case Ref.	Official No	Title	Country
TE958771AUA	1435523	KALIGNITE	Australia
TE958771EMA	001178615	KALIGNITE	European Union Intellectual Property Office
TE958771EMB	1435523	KALIGNITE	European Union Intellectual Property Office
TE958771GBA	UK00002182543	KALIGNITE	United Kingdom
TE958771GBB	UK00003303096	KALIGNITE	United Kingdom
TE958771INA	1435523	KALIGNITE	India
TE9587711PA	1435523	KAUGNITE	Madrid Protocol (TM)
TE958771JPA	4417707	KALIGNITE	Japan
TE958771JPB	1435523	KALIGNITE	Japan
TE958771MXA	1435523	KALIGNITE	Mexico
TE958771MXB	1435523	KALIGNITE	Mexico
TE958771TRA	1435523	KALIGNITE	Turkey
TE958771USA	2568874	KALIGNITE	United States of America
TE958771USB	1435523	KALIGNITE	United States of America
TE958779AUA	1407184	KAL (word)	Australia
TE958779EMA	1407184	KAL (word)	European Union Intellectual Property Office
TE958779GBA	3267767	KAL (word)	United Kingdom
TE958779INA	1407184	KAL (word)	India
TE958779IPA	1407184	KAL (word)	Madrid Protocol (TM)
TE958779JPA	1407184	KAL (word)	Japan
TE958779MXA	1407184	KAL (word)	Mexico
TE958779MXB	1407184	KAL (word)	Mexico
TE958779MXC	1407184	KAL (word)	Mexico
TE958779TRA	1407184	KAL (word)	Turkey
TE958779USA	1407184	KAL (word)	United States of America

TE958780AUA	1408593	KAL logo	Australia
TE958780EMA	1408593	KAL logo	European Union Intellectual Property Office
TE958780GBA	UK00003267821	KAL logo (series of 2)	United Kingdom
TE958780INA	1408593	KAL logo	India
TE958780IPA	1408593	KAL logo	Madrid Protocol (TM)
TE958780JPA	1408593	KAL logo	Japan
TE958780MXA	1408593	KAL logo	Mexico
TE958780MXB	1408593	KAL logo	Mexico
TE958780MXC	1408593	KAL logo	Mexico
TE958780TRA	1408593	KAL logo	Turkey
TE958780USA	1408593	KAL logo	United States of America

TRADEMARK REEL: 007183 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 02/08/2021